Connecticut law.
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AN ACT CONCERNING MINOR REVISIONS TO THE EDUCATION 
STATUTES. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General 
Assembly convened: 
 

Section 1. Section 10-16b of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2011): 

(a) In the public schools the program of instruction offered shall 
include at least the following subject matter, as taught by legally 
qualified teachers, the arts; career education; consumer education; 
health and safety, including, but not limited to, human growth and 
development, nutrition, first aid, disease prevention, community and 
consumer health, physical, mental and emotional health, including 
youth suicide prevention, substance abuse prevention, safety, which 
may include the dangers of gang membership, and accident 
prevention; language arts, including reading, writing, grammar, 
speaking and spelling; mathematics; physical education; science; social 
studies, including, but not limited to, citizenship, economics, 
geography, government and history; and in addition, on at least the 
secondary level, one or more [foreign] world languages and vocational 
education. For purposes of this subsection, [language arts may] world 
languages shall include American [sign language or signed English] 
Sign Language, provided such subject matter is taught by a qualified 
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instructor under the supervision of a teacher who holds a certificate 
issued by the State Board of Education. For purposes of this 
subsection, the "arts" means any form of visual or performing arts, 
which may include, but not be limited to, dance, music, art and theatre.  

(b) If a local or regional board of education requires its pupils to 
take a course in a foreign language, the parent or guardian of a pupil 
identified as deaf or hearing impaired may request in writing that such 
pupil be exempted from such requirement and, if such a request is 
made, such pupil shall be exempt from such requirement. 

(c) Each local and regional board of education shall on September 1, 
1982, and annually thereafter at such time and in such manner as the 
Commissioner of Education shall request, attest to the State Board of 
Education that such local or regional board of education offers at least 
the program of instruction required pursuant to this section, and that 
such program of instruction is planned, ongoing and systematic. 

(d) The State Board of Education shall make available curriculum 
materials and such other materials as may assist local and regional 
boards of education in developing instructional programs pursuant to 
this section. The State Board of Education, within available 
appropriations and utilizing available resource materials, shall assist 
and encourage local and regional boards of education to include: (1) 
Holocaust and genocide education and awareness; (2) the historical 
events surrounding the Great Famine in Ireland; (3) African-American 
history; (4) Puerto Rican history; (5) Native American history; (6) 
personal financial management; and (7) topics approved by the state 
board upon the request of local or regional boards of education as part 
of the program of instruction offered pursuant to subsection (a) of this 
section. 

Sec. 2. Subsection (a) of section 10-220a of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
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1, 2011): 

(a) Each local or regional board of education shall provide an in-
service training program for its teachers, administrators and pupil 
personnel who hold the initial educator, provisional educator or 
professional educator certificate. Such program shall provide such 
teachers, administrators and pupil personnel with information on (1) 
the nature and the relationship of drugs, as defined in subdivision (17) 
of section 21a-240, and alcohol to health and personality development, 
and procedures for discouraging their abuse, (2) health and mental 
health risk reduction education which includes, but need not be 
limited to, the prevention of risk-taking behavior by children and the 
relationship of such behavior to substance abuse, pregnancy, sexually 
transmitted diseases, including HIV-infection and AIDS, as defined in 
section 19a-581, violence, teen dating violence, domestic violence, child 
abuse and youth suicide, (3) the growth and development of 
exceptional children, including handicapped and gifted and talented 
children and children who may require special education, including, 
but not limited to, children with attention-deficit hyperactivity 
disorder or learning disabilities, and methods for identifying, planning 
for and working effectively with special needs children in a regular 
classroom, (4) school violence prevention, conflict resolution and 
prevention of bullying, as defined in subsection (a) of section 10-222d, 
except that those boards of education that implement an evidence-
based model approach, consistent with subsection (d) of section 10-
145a, subsection (a) of section 10-220a, as amended by this act, sections 
10-222d, 10-222g and 10-222h, subsection (g) of section 10-233c and 
sections 1 and 3 of public act 08-160, shall not be required to provide 
in-service training on prevention of bullying, (5) cardiopulmonary 
resuscitation and other emergency life saving procedures, (6) computer 
and other information technology as applied to student learning and 
classroom instruction, communications and data management, (7) the 
teaching of the language arts, reading and reading readiness for 
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teachers in grades kindergarten to three, inclusive, and (8) second 
language acquisition in districts required to provide a program of 
bilingual education pursuant to section 10-17f. Each local and regional 
board of education may allow any paraprofessional or noncertified 
employee to participate, on a voluntary basis, in any in-service training 
program provided pursuant to this section. The State Board of 
Education, within available appropriations and utilizing available 
materials, shall assist and encourage local and regional boards of 
education to include: (A) Holocaust and genocide education and 
awareness; (B) the historical events surrounding the Great Famine in 
Ireland; (C) African-American history; (D) Puerto Rican history; (E) 
Native American history; (F) personal financial management; (G) 
domestic violence and teen dating violence; and (H) topics approved 
by the state board upon the request of local or regional boards of 
education as part of in-service training programs pursuant to this 
subsection. 

Sec. 3. (NEW) (Effective July 1, 2011) The Commissioner of 
Education, upon request from a local or regional board of education 
for a district that has a school with grades kindergarten to eight, 
inclusive, in the district, may permit a certified teacher employed by 
such board in such school who holds an endorsement in elementary 
education and who is otherwise qualified to teach a specialized course 
to teach such specialized course in grades kindergarten to eight, 
inclusive. For purposes of this section, "specialized course" means a 
course in a subject area that requires specialized knowledge and skills, 
such as computer and information technology. 

Sec. 4. Subsection (g) of section 10-16x of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2011): 

(g) Not later than [October 1, 2008] December 1, 2011, and biennially 
thereafter, the Department of Education shall report, in accordance 
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with the provisions of section 11-4a, to the joint standing committee of 
the General Assembly having cognizance of matters relating to 
education on performance outcomes of recipients of grants under this 
section. The report shall include, but not be limited to, measurements 
of the impact on student achievement, school attendance and the in-
school behavior of student participants. 

Sec. 5. Section 10-19m of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2011): 

(a) For the purposes of this section, "youth" means a person from 
birth to eighteen years of age. Any one or more municipalities or any 
one or more private youth-serving organizations, designated to act as 
agents of one or more municipalities, may establish a multipurpose 
youth service bureau for the purposes of evaluation, planning, 
coordination and implementation of services, including prevention 
and intervention programs for delinquent, predelinquent, pregnant, 
parenting and troubled youths referred to such bureau by schools, 
police, juvenile courts, adult courts, local youth-serving agencies, 
parents and self-referrals. A youth service bureau shall be the 
coordinating unit of community-based services to provide 
comprehensive delivery of prevention, intervention, treatment and 
follow-up services. 

(b) A youth service bureau established pursuant to subsection (a) of 
this section may provide, but shall not be limited to the delivery of, the 
following services: (1) Individual and group counseling; (2) parent 
training and family therapy; (3) work placement and employment 
counseling; (4) alternative and special educational opportunities; (5) 
recreational and youth enrichment programs; (6) outreach programs to 
insure participation and planning by the entire community for the 
development of regional and community-based youth services; (7) 
preventive programs, including youth pregnancy, youth suicide, 
violence, alcohol and drug prevention; and (8) programs that develop 
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positive youth involvement. Such services shall be designed to meet 
the needs of youths by the diversion of troubled youths from the 
justice system as well as by the provision of opportunities for all 
youths to function as responsible members of their communities. 

(c) The Commissioner of Education shall adopt regulations, in 
accordance with the provisions of chapter 54, establishing minimum 
standards for such youth service bureaus and the criteria for qualifying 
for state cost-sharing grants, including, but not limited to, allowable 
sources of funds covering the local share of the costs of operating such 
bureaus, acceptable in-kind contributions and application procedures. 
Said commissioner shall, on December 1, [1979] 2011, and [annually] 
biennially thereafter, report to the General Assembly on the referral or 
diversion of children under the age of seventeen years from the 
juvenile justice system and on the referral or diversion of children aged 
seventeen and eighteen years from the court system. Such report shall 
include, but not be limited to, the number of times any child is so 
diverted, the number of children diverted, the type of service provided 
to any such child, by whom such child was diverted, the ages of the 
children diverted and such other information and statistics as the 
General Assembly may request from time to time. Any such report 
shall contain no identifying information about any particular child. 

Sec. 6. Subsection (c) of section 10-19m of the general statutes, as 
amended by section 89 of public act 09-7 of the September special 
session, is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof 
(Effective July 1, 2011): 

(c) The Commissioner of Education shall adopt regulations, in 
accordance with the provisions of chapter 54, establishing minimum 
standards for such youth service bureaus and the criteria for qualifying 
for state cost-sharing grants, including, but not limited to, allowable 
sources of funds covering the local share of the costs of operating such 
bureaus, acceptable in-kind contributions and application procedures. 
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Said commissioner shall, on December 1, [1979] 2011, and [annually] 
biennially thereafter, report to the General Assembly on the referral or 
diversion of children under the age of eighteen years from the juvenile 
justice system and the court system. Such report shall include, but not 
be limited to, the number of times any child is so diverted, the number 
of children diverted, the type of service provided to any such child, by 
whom such child was diverted, the ages of the children diverted and 
such other information and statistics as the General Assembly may 
request from time to time. Any such report shall contain no identifying 
information about any particular child. 

Sec. 7. Section 10-66gg of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2011): 

[Within] Not later than January 1, 2012, and biennially thereafter, 
within available appropriations, the Commissioner of Education shall 
[annually,] review and report, in accordance with the provisions of 
section 11-4a, on the operation of such charter schools as may be 
established pursuant to sections 10-66aa to 10-66ff, inclusive, to the 
joint standing committee of the General Assembly having cognizance 
of matters relating to education. Such report shall include: (1) 
Recommendations for any statutory changes that would facilitate 
expansion in the number of charter schools; (2) a compilation of school 
profiles pursuant to section 10-66cc; (3) an assessment of the adequacy 
of funding pursuant to section 10-66ee, and (4) the adequacy and 
availability of suitable facilities for such schools. 

Sec. 8. Subsection (d) of section 10-4 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2011): 

(d) Not later than December 15, [2004] 2012, and [annually] 
biennially thereafter, within available appropriations, the board shall 
make reasonable efforts to ensure that summaries of reports required 
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pursuant to [subdivision] subdivisions (4) and (5) of subsection (b) of 
section 10-16r, as amended by this act, are submitted. The board shall 
summarize the reports and submit such summaries, in accordance 
with section 11-4a, to the joint standing committee of the General 
Assembly having cognizance of matters relating to education. 

Sec. 9. Subsection (b) of section 10-16r of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2011): 

(b) The local school readiness council shall: (1) Make 
recommendations to the chief elected official and the superintendent of 
schools on issues relating to school readiness, including any 
applications for grants pursuant to sections 10-16p, 10-16u, 17b-749a 
and 17b-749c; (2) foster partnerships among providers of school 
readiness programs; (3) assist in the identification of (A) the need for 
school readiness programs and the number of children not being 
served by such a program, and (B) for priority school districts 
pursuant to section 10-266p, the number of children not being served 
by such a program and the estimated operating cost of providing 
universal school readiness to eligible children in such districts who are 
not being served; (4) submit [biannual] biennial reports to the 
Department of Education on the number and location of school 
readiness spaces [,] and estimates of future needs; [, and the] (5) submit 
biennial reports on factors identified pursuant to subdivision (3) of this 
subsection; [(5)] (6) cooperate with the department in any program 
evaluation and, on and after July 1, 2000, use measures developed 
pursuant to section 10-16s for purposes of evaluating the effectiveness 
of school readiness programs; [(6)] (7) identify existing and prospective 
resources and services available to children and families; [(7)] (8) 
facilitate the coordination of the delivery of services to children and 
families, including (A) referral procedures, and (B) before and after-
school child care for children attending kindergarten programs; [(8)] 
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(9) exchange information with other councils, the community and 
organizations serving the needs of children and families; [(9)] (10) 
make recommendations to school officials concerning transition from 
school readiness programs to kindergarten; and [(10)] (11) encourage 
public participation. 

Sec. 10. Subsection (a) of section 10-220 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2011): 

(a) Each local or regional board of education shall maintain good 
public elementary and secondary schools, implement the educational 
interests of the state as defined in section 10-4a and provide such other 
educational activities as in its judgment will best serve the interests of 
the school district; provided any board of education may secure such 
opportunities in another school district in accordance with provisions 
of the general statutes and shall give all the children of the school 
district as nearly equal advantages as may be practicable; shall provide 
an appropriate learning environment for its students which includes 
(1) adequate instructional books, supplies, materials, equipment, 
staffing, facilities and technology, (2) equitable allocation of resources 
among its schools, (3) proper maintenance of facilities, and (4) a safe 
school setting; shall have charge of the schools of its respective school 
district; shall make a continuing study of the need for school facilities 
and of a long-term school building program and from time to time 
make recommendations based on such study to the town; shall adopt 
and implement an indoor air quality program that provides for 
ongoing maintenance and facility reviews necessary for the 
maintenance and improvement of the indoor air quality of its facilities; 
shall adopt and implement a green cleaning program, pursuant to 
section 10-231g, that provides for the procurement and use of 
environmentally preferable cleaning products in school buildings and 
facilities; on and after July 1, 2011, and triennially thereafter, shall 
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report [biennially] to the Commissioner of Education on the condition 
of its facilities and the action taken to implement its long-term school 
building program, indoor air quality program and green cleaning 
program, which report the Commissioner of Education shall use to 
prepare a [biennial] triennial report that said commissioner shall 
submit in accordance with section 11-4a to the joint standing 
committee of the General Assembly having cognizance of matters 
relating to education; shall advise the Commissioner of Education of 
the relationship between any individual school building project 
pursuant to chapter 173 and such long-term school building program; 
shall have the care, maintenance and operation of buildings, lands, 
apparatus and other property used for school purposes and at all times 
shall insure all such buildings and all capital equipment contained 
therein against loss in an amount not less than eighty per cent of 
replacement cost; shall determine the number, age and qualifications 
of the pupils to be admitted into each school; shall develop and 
implement a written plan for minority staff recruitment for purposes 
of subdivision (3) of section 10-4a; shall employ and dismiss the 
teachers of the schools of such district subject to the provisions of 
sections 10-151, as amended by this act, and 10-158a; shall designate 
the schools which shall be attended by the various children within the 
school district; shall make such provisions as will enable each child of 
school age residing in the district to attend some public day school for 
the period required by law and provide for the transportation of 
children wherever transportation is reasonable and desirable, and for 
such purpose may make contracts covering periods of not more than 
five years; may place in an alternative school program or other suitable 
educational program a pupil enrolling in school who is nineteen years 
of age or older and cannot acquire a sufficient number of credits for 
graduation by age twenty-one; may arrange with the board of 
education of an adjacent town for the instruction therein of such 
children as can attend school in such adjacent town more conveniently; 
shall cause each child five years of age and over and under eighteen 
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years of age who is not a high school graduate and is living in the 
school district to attend school in accordance with the provisions of 
section 10-184, and shall perform all acts required of it by the town or 
necessary to carry into effect the powers and duties imposed by law. 

Sec. 11. Section 10-155k of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2011): 

The Commissioner of Education shall establish a School 
Paraprofessional Advisory Council consisting of one representative 
from each state-wide bargaining representative organization that 
represents school paraprofessionals with instructional responsibilities. 
The council shall hold quarterly meetings and annually advise [, at 
least quarterly,] the Commissioner of Education, or the commissioner's 
designee, of the needs for the training of such paraprofessionals and 
the effectiveness of the content and the delivery of existing training for 
such paraprofessionals. The council shall report, [at least quarterly] 
annually, in accordance with the provisions of section 11-4a, on the 
recommendations given to the commissioner, or the commissioner's 
designee, pursuant to the provisions of this section, to the joint 
standing committee of the General Assembly having cognizance of 
matters relating to education. 

Sec. 12. Subsection (d) of section 10-266w of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2011): 

(d) Each local and regional board of education participating in the 
grant program shall prepare a financial statement of expenditures 
[which] that shall be submitted to the department [on or before 
September first of the fiscal year immediately following each fiscal 
year in which the school district participates in the grant program] 
annually, at such time and in such manner as the Commissioner of 
Education prescribes. If the commissioner finds that any school 
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breakfast grant recipient uses such grant for purposes [which] that are 
not in conformity with the purposes of this section, the commissioner 
[may] shall require repayment of the grant to the state. 

Sec. 13. Section 10-264o of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter, interdistrict magnet 
schools that begin operations on or after July 1, 2008, pursuant to the 
2008 stipulation and order for Milo Sheff, et al. v. William A. O'Neill, et 
al., as determined by the Commissioner of Education, may operate 
without district participation agreements and enroll students from any 
district through a lottery designated by the commissioner. For the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 2009, any tuition charged to a local or 
regional board of education by a regional educational service center 
operating such an interdistrict magnet school shall be in an amount 
equal to at least seventy-five per cent of the difference between the 
estimated per pupil cost less the state magnet grant pursuant to 
subsection (c) of section 10-264l and any revenue from other sources as 
determined by the interdistrict magnet school operator. For the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 2010, any tuition charged to a local or regional 
board of education by a regional educational service center operating 
an interdistrict magnet school for any student enrolled in such 
interdistrict magnet school shall be in an amount equal to at least 
ninety per cent of the difference between (1) the average per pupil 
expenditure of the magnet school for the prior fiscal year, and (2) the 
amount of any per pupil state subsidy calculated under subsection (c) 
of [this] section 10-264l plus any revenue from other sources calculated 
on a per pupil basis. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, and each 
fiscal year thereafter, any tuition charged to a local or regional board of 
education by a regional educational service center operating an 
interdistrict magnet school for any student enrolled in such 
interdistrict magnet school shall be in an amount equal to the 
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difference between (A) the average per pupil expenditure of the 
magnet school for the prior fiscal year, and (B) the amount of any per 
pupil state subsidy calculated under subsection (c) of [this] section 10-
264l plus any revenue from other sources calculated on a per pupil 
basis. If any such board of education fails to pay such tuition, the 
commissioner may withhold from such board's town or towns a sum 
payable under section 10-262i in an amount not to exceed the amount 
of the unpaid tuition to the magnet school and pay such money to the 
fiscal agent for the magnet school as a supplementary grant for the 
operation of the interdistrict magnet school program. In no case shall 
the sum of such tuitions exceed the difference between (i) the total 
expenditures of the magnet school for the prior fiscal year, and (ii) the 
total per pupil state subsidy calculated under subsection (c) of [this] 
section 10-264l plus any revenue from other sources. The 
commissioner may conduct a comprehensive review of the operating 
budget of a magnet school to verify such tuition rate. 

Sec. 14. Subsection (c) of section 10-151 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2011): 

(c) The contract of employment of a teacher who has not attained 
tenure may be terminated at any time for any of the reasons 
enumerated in subdivisions (1) to (6), inclusive, of subsection (d) of 
this section; otherwise the contract of such teacher shall be continued 
into the next school year unless such teacher receives written notice by 
[April] May first in one school year that such contract will not be 
renewed for the following year. Upon the teacher's written request, a 
notice of nonrenewal or termination shall be supplemented within 
seven days after receipt of the request by a statement of the reason or 
reasons for such nonrenewal or termination. Such teacher, upon 
written request filed with the board of education within twenty days 
after the receipt of notice of termination, or nonrenewal shall be 
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entitled to a hearing, except as provided in this subsection, [(A)] (1) 
before the board, [(B)] (2) if indicated in such request and if designated 
by the board, before an impartial hearing panel established and 
conducted in accordance with the provisions of subsection (d) of this 
section, or [(C)] (3) if the parties mutually agree before a single 
impartial hearing officer chosen by the teacher and the superintendent 
in accordance with the provisions of subsection (d) of this section. Such 
hearing shall commence within fifteen days after receipt of such 
request unless the parties mutually agree to an extension not to exceed 
fifteen days. The impartial hearing panel or officer or a subcommittee 
of the board of education, if the board of education designates a 
subcommittee of three or more board members to conduct hearings, 
shall submit written findings and recommendations to the board for 
final disposition. The teacher shall have the right to appear with 
counsel of the teacher's choice at the hearing. A teacher who has not 
attained tenure shall not be entitled to a hearing concerning 
nonrenewal if the reason for such nonrenewal is either elimination of 
position or loss of position to another teacher. The board of education 
shall rescind a nonrenewal decision only if the board finds such 
decision to be arbitrary and capricious. Any such teacher whose 
contract is terminated for the reasons enumerated in subdivisions (3) 
and (4) of subsection (d) of this section shall have the right to appeal in 
accordance with the provisions of subsection (e) of this section. 

Sec. 15. Section 10-10a of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2011): 

(a) As used in this section: 

(1) "Teacher" means any certified professional employee below the 
rank of superintendent employed by a board of education for at least 
ninety days in a position requiring a certificate issued by the State 
Board of Education;  
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(2) "Teacher preparation program" means a program designed to 
qualify an individual for professional certification as an educator 
provided by institutions of higher education or other providers 
approved by the Department of Education, including, but not limited 
to, an alternate route to certification program. 

(b) The Department of Education shall develop and implement a 
state-wide public school information system. The system shall be 
designed for the purpose of establishing a standardized electronic data 
collection and reporting protocol that will facilitate compliance with 
state and federal reporting requirements, improve school-to-school 
and district-to-district information exchanges, and maintain the 
confidentiality of individual student and staff data. The initial design 
shall focus on student information, provided the system shall be 
created to allow for future compatibility with financial, facility and 
staff data. The system shall provide for the tracking of the performance 
of individual students on each of the state-wide mastery examinations 
under section 10-14n in order to allow the department to compare the 
progress of the same cohort of students who take each examination 
and to better analyze school performance. The department shall assign 
a unique student identifier to each student prior to tracking the 
performance of a student in the public school information system. 

(c) On or before July 1, 2013, the department shall expand the state-
wide public school information system as follows: 

(1) Track and report data relating to student, teacher and school and 
district performance growth and make such information available to 
local and regional boards of education for use in evaluating 
educational performance and growth of teachers and students enrolled 
in public schools in the state. Such information shall be collected or 
calculated based on information received from local and regional 
boards of education and other relevant sources. Such information shall 
include, but not be limited to: 
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(A) In addition to performance on state-wide mastery examinations 
pursuant to subsection (b) of this section, data relating to students shall 
include, but not be limited to, (i) the primary language spoken at the 
home of a student, (ii) student transcripts, (iii) student attendance and 
student mobility, and (iv) reliable, valid assessments of a student's 
readiness to enter public school at the kindergarten level; 

(B) Data relating to teachers shall include, but not be limited to, (i) 
teacher credentials, such as master's degrees, teacher preparation 
programs completed and certification levels and endorsement areas, 
(ii) teacher assessments, such as whether a teacher is deemed highly 
qualified pursuant to the No Child Left Behind Act, P.L. 107-110, or 
deemed to meet such other designations as may be established by 
federal law or regulations for the purposes of tracking the equitable 
distribution of instructional staff, (iii) the presence of substitute 
teachers in a teacher's classroom, (iv) class size, (v) numbers relating to 
absenteeism in a teacher's classroom, and (vi) the presence of a 
teacher's aide. The department shall assign a unique teacher identifier 
to each teacher prior to collecting such data in the public school 
information system; 

(C) Data relating to schools and districts shall include, but not be 
limited to, (i) school population, (ii) annual student graduation rates, 
(iii) annual teacher retention rates, (iv) school disciplinary records, 
such as data relating to suspensions, expulsions and other disciplinary 
actions, (v) the percentage of students whose primary language is not 
English, (vi) the number of and professional credentials of support 
personnel, and (vii) information relating to instructional technology, 
such as access to computers. 

(2) Collect data relating to student enrollment in and graduation 
from institutions of higher education for any student who had been 
assigned a unique student identifier pursuant to subsection (b) of this 
section, provided such data is available. 
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(3) Develop means for access to and data sharing with the data 
systems of public institutions of higher education in the state.  

(d) On or before July 1, 2011, and each year thereafter until July 1, 
2013, the Commissioner of Education shall report, in accordance with 
the provisions of section 11-4a, to the joint standing committee of the 
General Assembly having cognizance of matters relating to education 
on the progress of the department's efforts to expand the state-wide 
public school information system pursuant to subsection (c) of this 
section. The report shall include a full statement of those data elements 
that are currently included in the system and those data elements that 
will be added on or before July 1, 2013.  

(e) The system database of student information shall not be 
considered a public record for the purposes of section 1-210. Nothing 
in this section shall be construed to limit the ability of a full-time 
permanent employee of a nonprofit organization that is exempt from 
taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, 
or any subsequent corresponding internal revenue code of the United 
States, as from time to time amended, and that is organized and 
operated for educational purposes, to obtain information in accordance 
with the provisions of subsection (h) of this section. 

(f) All school districts shall participate in the system, and report all 
necessary information required by this section, provided the 
department provides for technical assistance and training of school 
staff in the use of the system. 

(g) Local and regional boards of education and preschool programs 
which receive state or federal funding shall participate, in a manner 
prescribed by the Commissioner of Education, in the state-wide public 
school information system described in subsection (b) of this section. 
Participation for purposes of this subsection shall include, but not be 
limited to, reporting on (1) student experiences in preschool by 
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program type and by numbers of months in each such program, and 
(2) the readiness of students entering kindergarten and student 
progress in kindergarten. Such reporting shall be done by October 1, 
2007, and annually thereafter. 

(h) On and after August 1, 2009, upon receipt of a written request to 
access data maintained under this section by a full-time permanent 
employee of a nonprofit organization that is exempt from taxation 
under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, or any 
subsequent corresponding internal revenue code of the United States, 
as from time to time amended, and that is organized and operated for 
educational purposes, the Department of Education shall provide such 
data to such requesting party not later than sixty days after such 
request, provided such requesting party shall be responsible for the 
reasonable cost of such request. The Department of Information 
Technology shall monitor the calculation of such fees charged for 
access to or copies of such records to ensure that such fees are 
reasonable and consistent with those charged by other state agencies. 
The Department of Education shall respond to written requests under 
this section in the order in which they are received. 

(i) The superintendent of schools of a school district, or his or her 
designee, may access information in the state-wide public school 
information system regarding the state-wide mastery examination 
under section 10-14n. Such access shall be for the limited purpose of 
determining examination dates, examination scores and levels of 
student achievement on such examinations for students enrolled in or 
transferring to the school district of such superintendent. 

Sec. 16. Section 10-198a of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2011): 

(a) For purposes of this section, "truant" means a child age five to 
eighteen, inclusive, who is enrolled in a public or private school and 
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has four unexcused absences from school in any one month or ten 
unexcused absences from school in any school year. 

(b) Each local and regional board of education shall adopt and 
implement policies and procedures concerning truants who are 
enrolled in schools under the jurisdiction of such board of education. 
Such policies and procedures shall include, but need not be limited to, 
the following: (1) The holding of a meeting with the parent of each 
child who is a truant, or other person having control of such child, and 
appropriate school personnel to review and evaluate the reasons for 
the child being a truant, provided such meeting shall be held not later 
than ten school days after the child's fourth unexcused absence in a 
month or tenth unexcused absence in a school year, (2) coordinating 
services with and referrals of children to community agencies 
providing child and family services, (3) annually at the beginning of 
the school year and upon any enrollment during the school year, 
notifying the parent or other person having control of each child 
enrolled in a grade from kindergarten to eight, inclusive, in the public 
schools in writing of the obligations of the parent or such other person 
pursuant to section 10-184, (4) annually at the beginning of the school 
year and upon any enrollment during the school year, obtaining from 
the parent or other person having control of each child in a grade from 
kindergarten to eight, inclusive, a telephone number or other means of 
contacting such parent or such other person during the school day and 
(5) a system of monitoring individual unexcused absences of children 
in grades kindergarten to eight, inclusive, which shall provide that 
whenever a child enrolled in school in any such grade fails to report to 
school on a regularly scheduled school day and no indication has been 
received by school personnel that the child's parent or other person 
having control of the child is aware of the pupil's absence, a reasonable 
effort to notify, by telephone and by mail, the parent or such other 
person shall be made by school personnel or volunteers under the 
direction of school personnel. Such mailed notice shall include a 
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warning that two unexcused absences from school in a month or five 
unexcused absences in a school year may result in a complaint filed 
with the Superior Court pursuant to section 46b-149 alleging the belief 
that the acts or omissions of the child are such that the child's family is 
a family with service needs. Any person who, in good faith, gives or 
fails to give notice pursuant to subdivision (5) of this subsection shall 
be immune from any liability, civil or criminal, which might otherwise 
be incurred or imposed and shall have the same immunity with 
respect to any judicial proceeding which results from such notice or 
failure to give such notice. 

(c) If the parent or other person having control of a child who is a 
truant fails to attend the meeting held pursuant to subdivision (1) of 
subsection (b) of this section or if such parent or other person 
otherwise fails to cooperate with the school in attempting to solve the 
truancy problem, such policies and procedures shall require the 
superintendent of schools to file, not later than fifteen calendar days 
after such failure to attend such meeting or such failure to cooperate 
with the school attempting to solve the truancy problem, for each such 
truant enrolled in the schools under his jurisdiction a written 
complaint with the Superior Court pursuant to section 46b-149 alleging 
the belief that the acts or omissions of the child are such that [his] the 
child's family is a family with service needs. 

(d) Nothing in subsections (a) to (c), inclusive, of this section shall 
preclude a local or regional board of education from adopting policies 
and procedures pursuant to this section which exceed the 
requirements of said subsections. 

(e) The provisions of this section shall not apply to any child 
receiving equivalent instruction pursuant to section 10-184. 

Sec. 17. Subsection (c) of section 10-220 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
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1, 2011): 

(c) Annually, each local and regional board of education shall 
submit to the Commissioner of Education a strategic school profile 
report for each school under its jurisdiction and for the school district 
as a whole. The superintendent of each local and regional school 
district shall present the profile report at the next regularly scheduled 
public meeting of the board of education after each November first. 
The profile report shall provide information on measures of (1) student 
needs, (2) school resources, including technological resources and 
utilization of such resources and infrastructure, (3) student and school 
performance, including truancy, (4) the number of students enrolled in 
an adult high school credit diploma program, pursuant to section 10-
69, operated by a local or regional board of education or a regional 
educational service center, (5) equitable allocation of resources among 
its schools, (6) reduction of racial, ethnic and economic isolation, and 
(7) special education. For purposes of this subsection, measures of 
special education include (A) special education identification rates by 
disability, (B) rates at which special education students are exempted 
from mastery testing pursuant to section 10-14q, (C) expenditures for 
special education, including such expenditures as a percentage of total 
expenditures, (D) achievement data for special education students, (E) 
rates at which students identified as requiring special education are no 
longer identified as requiring special education, (F) the availability of 
supplemental educational services for students lacking basic 
educational skills, (G) the amount of special education student 
instructional time with nondisabled peers, (H) the number of students 
placed out-of-district, and (I) the actions taken by the school district to 
improve special education programs, as indicated by analyses of the 
local data provided in subparagraphs (A) to (H), inclusive, of this 
subdivision. The superintendent shall include in the narrative portion 
of the report information about parental involvement and if the district 
has taken measures to improve parental involvement, including, but 
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not limited to, employment of methods to engage parents in the 
planning and improvement of school programs and methods to 
increase support to parents working at home with their children on 
learning activities. For purposes of this subsection, measures of 
truancy include the type of data that is required to be collected by the 
Department of Education regarding attendance and unexcused 
absences in order for the department to comply with federal reporting 
requirements and the actions taken by the local or regional board of 
education to reduce truancy in the school district. Such truancy data 
shall be considered a public record for purposes of chapter 14. 

Sec. 18. (NEW) (Effective July 1, 2011) On or before July 1, 2012, the 
State Board of Education shall define "excused absence" and 
"unexcused absence" for use by local and regional boards of education 
for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of section 10-198a of the 
general statutes, as amended by this act, and for the purpose of 
reporting truancy, pursuant to subsection (c) of section 10-220 of the 
general statutes, as amended by this act. 

Sec. 19. Subsection (f) of section 10-183h of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from 
passage): 

(f) Notwithstanding the provisions of subparagraph (B) of 
subdivision [(22)] (23) of section 10-183b, benefits payable under this 
section to a surviving spouse shall not be terminated because of 
remarriage if such surviving spouse has attained the age of sixty. 

Sec. 20. Subdivisions (2) and (3) of subsection (a) of section 10-266m 
of the general statutes are repealed and the following is substituted in 
lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(2) The percentage of pupil transportation costs reimbursed to a 
regional board of education shall be determined by its ranking. Such 
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ranking shall be determined by (A) multiplying the total population, as 
defined in section 10-261, of each town in the district by such town's 
ranking, as determined in subdivision (1) of this [section] subsection, 
(B) adding together the figures determined under subparagraph (A) of 
this subdivision, and (C) dividing the total computed under 
subparagraph (B) of this subdivision by the total population of all 
towns in the district. The ranking of each regional board of education 
shall be rounded to the next higher whole number and each such 
board shall receive the same reimbursement percentage as would a 
town with the same rank, provided such percentage shall be increased 
in the case of a secondary regional school district by an additional five 
percentage points and, in the case of any other regional school district 
by an additional ten percentage points. 

(3) Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2) of 
this [section] subsection, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, and 
for each fiscal year thereafter, no local or regional board of education 
shall receive a grant of less than one thousand dollars. 

Sec. 21. Subsection (a) of section 10-221r of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from 
passage): 

(a) For the school year commencing July 1, 2011, and each school 
year thereafter, each local and regional board of education shall 
provide an advanced placement course program. For purposes of this 
section, "advanced placement course program" means a program 
approved by the State Board of Education that provides [courses] 
college or university-level instruction as part of a course for which 
credit is earned at the high school level. [for which an advanced 
placement examination is available through the College Board.] 

Approved July 8, 2011 


